
COACHING STAFF:
Manager: Brayan Peña (25)
Hitting Coach: C.J. Wamsley (40)
Pitching Coach: Dean Stiles (10)
Developmental Coach: Nick Bredeson (5)
Athletic Trainer: Sean McFarland
Strength & Conditioning Coach: Tyler Gniadek
Baseball Information Analyst: Kyle Flanagan
Hawkeye Operator: Kyle Peets

 #	 PITCHERS (17 + 3) 	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 BORN	 OBTAINED	 ‘21 CLUB(S)	 HOMETOWN

 #	 CATCHERS (2 +1)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 BORN	 OBTAINED	 ‘21 CLUB(S)	 HOMETOWN

 #	 INFIELDERS (8 + 1)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 BORN	 OBTAINED	 ‘21 CLUB(S)	 HOMETOWN 

 #	 OUTFIELDERS (3)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 BORN	 OBTAINED	 ‘21 CLUB(S)	 HOMETOWN

19	 Arriera, Gio	 R-R	 6-2	 236	 6-7-98	 4th Round, 2017	 Lakeland	 Hialeah, FL
33	 Bienlien, Michael	 R-R	 6-3	 222	 3-19-98	 24th Round, 2019	 Lakeland/West Michigan	 Chesapeake, VA
11	 Flores, Wilmer	 R-R	 6-4	 244	 2-20-01	 NDFA, 7-8-20	 FCL/Lakeland	 Southwest Ranches, FL
31	 Gardea, Dario	 R-R	 6-2	 210	 1-29-99	 NDFA, 1-11-18	 Lakeland	 Chihuahua, Mexico
20	 Guzman. Carlos	 R-R	 6-1	 185	 5-16-98	 NDFA, 3-4-15	 Lakeland	 Aragua, VZ
	 Jimenez, Marco (IL)	 R-R	 5-11	 239	 12-6-99	 NDFA, 9-30-16	 Did Not Play	 San Francisco De Macoris, DR
32	 Madden, Ty	 R-R	 6-3	 215	 2-21-00	 1st Round, 2021	 University of Texas	 Cypress, TX
22	 Magno, Andrew	 R-L	 5-11	 190	 4-30-98	 15th Round, 2019	 Lakeland/West Michigan	 Dublin, OH
18	 Marks, Jordan	 L-R	 6-2	 220	 4-29-99	 8th Round, 2021	 University of South Carolina Upstate	 Bright’s Grove, ON	
	 Mauloni, Chris (IL)	 L-R	 6-2	 200	 6-16-98	 MiLB FA, 7-7-20	 Lakeland/West Michigan	 Jacksonville, FL
12	 Montero, Keider	 R-R	 6-1	 213	 7-6-00	 NDFA, 8-25-16	 West Michigan	 Santa Teresa del Tuy, VZ
15	 Moreno, Williander	 R-R	 6-0	 160	 3-13-99	 NDFA, 1-12-18	 Lakeland	 Maracay, VZ
37	 Nunez, Hendry	 R-R	 6-4	 180	 7-22-99	 NDFA, 7-17-17	 FCL Tigers	 Santo Domingo, DR
14	 O’Loughlin, Jack	 L-L	 6-5	 223	 3-14-00	 NDFA, 7-16-16	 Lakeland/West Michigan	 Adelaide, Australia
	 Perez, Cleiverth (IL)	 L-L	 6-0	 211	 2-5-00	 NDFA, 7-6-16	 Lakeland	 Barquisimeto, VZ
26	 Petit, RJ	 R-R	 6-8	 300	 9-23-99	 14th Round, 2021	 FCL/Lakeland/West Michigan	 Rock Hill, SC
34	 Reyes, Angel	 R-R	 6-2	 200	 10-17-97	 19th Round, 2018	 West Michigan	 Bayamon, PR
30	 Sequeira, Gabe	 R-L	 6-0	 205	 8-18-97	 NDFA, 7-10-20	 Lakeland	 Cypress, TX
27	 Smith, Dylan	 R-R	 6-2	 180	 5-28-00	 3rd Round, 2021	 University of Alabama	 Stafford, TX
21	 Tassin, Bryce	 R-R	 6-2	 212	 1-11-97	 31st Round, 2019	 Lakeland/West Michigan	 Roseland, LA

	 Alfonzo, Eliezer (IL)	 S-R	 5-10	 155	 9-23-99	 NDFA, 7-4-16	 West Michigan/Lakeland	 Barcelona, VZ
 7	 Johnson, Cooper	 R-R	 6-0	 215	 4-25-98	 6th Round, 2019	 Lakeland/West Michigan	 Mundelein, IL
35	 Rothenberg, Mike	 S-R	 6-3	 215	 10-5-98	 12th Round, 2021	 FCL/Lakeland	 Boca Raton, FL

 9	 Cruz, Trei	 S-R	 6-2	 204	 7-5-98	 3rd Round, 2020	 West Michigan/Lakeland	 Houston, TX
24	 Holton, Jake	 R-R	 6-0	 210	 3-2-98	 10th Round, 2019	 Lakeland/West Michigan	 San Jose, CA
36	 Irigoyen, Carlos	 R-R	 6-2	 175	 3-21-01	 NDFA, 7-5-17	 FCL/Lakeland	 Carabobo, VZ
16	 Keith, Colt	 L-R	 6-3	 211	 8-14-01	 5th Round, 2020	 FCL/Lakeland/West Michigan	 Biloxi, MS
28	 Meyers, Chris	 L-R	 6-3	 215	 4-28-99	 13th Round, 2021	 FCL/Lakeland	 Miamisburg, OH
13	 Murr, Austin	 L-L	 6-2	 218	 1-26-99	 6th Round, 2021	 Lakeland/West Michigan	 St. Paul, MN	  
 4	 Navigato, Andrew	 R-R	 5-11	 188	 5-28-98	 20th Round, 2019	 Lakeland/West Michigan/Erie	 Katy, TX
23	 Perez, Wenceel	 S-R	 5-11	 203	 10-30-99	 NDFA, 7-2-16	 West Michigan/Lakeland	 Azua, DR	
	 Rivera, Rey (IL)	 L-R	 6-6	 250	 6-14-97	 2nd Round, 2017	 West Michigan	 West Palm Beach, FL	

17	 Bojarski, Ulrich	 R-R	 6-3	 200	 9-15-98	 NDFA, 7-27-16	 Lakeland/West Mich/Erie	 Perth, Australia
29	 Malgeri, Ben	 R-R	 6-1	 215	 1-12-00	 18th Round, 2021	 FCL/Lakeland	 Stratham, NH
 8	 Packard, Bryant	 L-R	 6-3	 200	 10-6-97	 5th Round, 2019	 West Michigan	 Greenville, NC

Roster current as of 4-29-22: 30 Active, 5 Injured List, 0 Restricted List
O F F I C I A L  2 0 2 2  R O S T E R  O F  T H E  W E S T  M I C H I G A N  W H I T E C A P S

Eliezer Alfonzo: L-E-S-err

Gio Arriera: R-E-air-uh

Michael Beinlien: bean-line

Ulrich Bojarski: Bo-YAR-ski

Nick Bredeson: BREE-diss-in

Trei Cruz: “Tray”

Dario Gardea: Gar-DAY-uh

Carlos Irigoyen: ear-ig-GOY-in

Keider Montero: KAY-der

Williander Moreno: Willy-ann-der

Ben Malgeri: mal-JERRY 

Chris Mauloni: muh-LONE-eee

Jack O’Loughlin: oh-LOCK-lynn

Brayan Pena: ‘Brian”

Wenceel Perez: Like ‘Pencil’

Angel Reyes:  Like an Angel

Gabe Sequeira: sick-CARE-uh

Bryce Tassin:  TAH-saan

C.J. Wamsley:  WAHMS-lee

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

4500 West River Dr., Comstock Park, MI 49321  •  (616) 784-4131  •  whitecapsbaseball.com  •  @wmwhitecaps


